06 LC 38 0163

House Resolution 1844

By: Representative Everson of the 106<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the South Gwinnett High School Lady Comets basketball
- 2 team for a successful 2005-2006 season; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Lady Comets worked hard all year ending with an overall record of 28-5
- 4 and a perfect region record of 14-0; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the hard-fought run through the state tournament ended in the state
- 6 championship as the Lady Comets fell just short of victory over Collins Hill High School;
- 7 and
- 8 WHEREAS, the Lady Comets brought much joy and excitement to the South Gwinnett
- 9 community and finished the remarkable 2005-2006 season ranked number four in the final
- 10 regular season AAAAA girls basketball coaches poll and number six in the writers poll; and
- 11 WHEREAS, the Lady Comets success is a direct reflection of the team's excellent coaching
- 12 staff lead by Head Coach Mike Allison, Junior Varsity Coach Jaime Kruppa, and Assistant
- 13 Coach Jenifer Anton; and
- 14 WHEREAS, the Lady Comets, who are made up by juniors Alexa Dougherty, Alex
- 15 Winchell, Emily Clarke, Mandi Dudish, Lindley Hewatt, Jennfier Roseberry, and Andrea
- 16 Pierce and led by seniors Bekah Richards, Gia Lockett, Taylor Majors, Sarah Mudd, and
- 17 Kaitie Finkenhoefer, are to be commended for an extraordinary season.
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 19 the members of this body recognize and commend the South Gwinnett High School Lady
- 20 Comets basketball team for a successful 2005-2006 season.

06 LC 38 0163

1 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

2 and directed to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to South Gwinnett High

3 School.